

No. 22-1795

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

COLLEEN REILLY; BECKY BITER,

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

CITY OF HARRISBURG; HARRISBURG CITY COUNCIL;
ERIC PAPENFUSE, in his official capacity as Mayor of Harrisburg,

Defendants–Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania
in Case No. 1:16-cv-00510-SHR before The Honorable Sylvia H. Rambo

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS

Mathew D. Staver
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, Florida 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org
rgannam@LC.org | dschmid@LC.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellants

DISCLOSURE

Plaintiffs–Appellants are individuals and, therefore, have no corporate affiliations or financial interests to report.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES	1
RELATED CASES	2
THE CASE	3
I. INTRODUCTION.	3
II. FACTS.	5
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.	9
IV. ORDER ON APPEAL.	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT ORDER SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON THEIR AS-APPLIED FIRST AMENDMENT SPEECH CHALLENGE TO THE CITY’S ORDINANCE POLICY.	16
A. Plaintiffs’ As-Applied Challenge Satisfies <i>Monell</i> Because the City Actually Enforced its Official Buffer Zone Policy Against Plaintiffs’ Sidewalk Counseling.....	16
1. The unrefuted testimony of the Harrisburg’s designated officials is direct and conclusive evidence of the City’s policy of enforcing the buffer zone Ordinance against sidewalk counseling.....	18

2. The unrefuted record evidence establishes the City’s actual enforcement of its official buffer zone policy against Reilly’s protected speech and resultant chilling of Biter’s protected speech. . 22
3. The City subsequently ratified its Police Bureau’s enforcement of the City’s unconstitutional Ordinance policy. 27
4. The City has declared and defended its Ordinance policy prohibiting Plaintiffs’ sidewalk counseling at all stages of this action, including in its summary judgment briefing to the district court. 28

B. The City’s Ordinance Policy Violates the First Amendment as Applied to Plaintiffs Because It Substantially Burdens Plaintiffs’ Speech and Fails Narrow Tailoring Under Strict or Intermediate Scrutiny..... 31

1. The City does not even attempt to argue that its Ordinance policy satisfies the First Amendment as actually applied to Plaintiffs. 31
2. The City’s policy of applying the Ordinance as a content-based restriction on Plaintiffs’ speech is presumptively unconstitutional and triggers strict scrutiny, which the policy cannot survive..... 32
 - a. The City admits its Ordinance application policy only bans discussions “of substance” in the buffer zones. 32
 - b. The City further admits its Ordinance application policy bans only some substantive discussions in the buffer zone while allowing others. 33
 - c. Because the City’s Ordinance policy is content-based, it is presumptively unconstitutional and must overcome strict scrutiny. 35
3. Harrisburg’s application of the Ordinance policy to Plaintiffs substantially burdens their speech because it forecloses Plaintiffs’ sidewalk counseling on over 70 feet of public sidewalk..... 35
4. The City failed to meet its burden on narrow tailoring because it lacks a meaningful record showing that it seriously considered and reasonably rejected less restrictive alternatives to its policy prohibiting sidewalk counseling. 40

a.	The City has the burden of adducing a meaningful record showing that it seriously and closely considered less restrictive alternatives but rejected them for good reason.	40
b.	The Ordinance was conceived and crafted by Planned Parenthood and presented to the City by Planned Parenthood’s ideological ally on the City Council.	41
c.	The City has utterly failed to establish a legitimate need for its sweeping Ordinance policy banning peaceful sidewalk counseling on 70 feet of public sidewalk.....	42
d.	The City’s meager legislative record contains no meaningful, serious or close consideration of any alternatives to its Ordinance policy.	43
e.	The City’s consideration of alternatives would not have been superfluous.	45
f.	The City has utterly failed to consider other alternatives.	48
i.	Existing local ordinances and state statutes.	48
ii.	FACE lawsuits brought by abortion facility or victims.	49
iii.	Targeted injunction against violators.	50
iv.	Enforcing a new, less restrictive Ordinance policy targeting only non-protected conduct.	51
5.	The Ordinance policy cannot pass intermediate scrutiny because it burdens substantially more speech than is necessary to further any legitimate interest of the City.	52
II.	PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON THEIR AS-APPLIED FREE EXERCISE CHALLENGE BECAUSE THE CITY’S ORDINANCE POLICY SUBSTANTIALLY BURDEN’S PLAINTIFFS’ FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION AND CANNOT SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY.	53
III.	PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON THEIR AS-APPLIED FREE ASSEMBLY CHALLENGE BECAUSE THE CITY’S ORDINANCE POLICY SUBSTANTIALLY	

BURDEN’S PLAINTIFFS’ FREE ASSEMBLY AND CANNOT SURVIVE ANY LEVEL OF CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY.....	55
IV. THE CITY’S CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS ENTITLE PLAINTIFFS TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF, PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, AND DAMAGES.	56
CONCLUSION.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND VIRUS CHECK	59
CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE	59
JOINT APPENDIX VOLUME I (Pages JA1 – JA17).....	attached

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alpha Painting & Constr. Co., Inc. v. Delaware River Port Auth. of Pennsylvania New Jersey, 822 F. App'x 61 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 56

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 16

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979) 24

Brown v. City of Pittsburgh, 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)17,26

Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh,
824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016) [*Bruni I*] 15,35,40,43,45

Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh,
941 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2019) [*Bruni II*] 12,14,15,28,52

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 53

Comm. for Indus. Org. v. Hague, 25 F. Supp. 127 (D.N.J. 1938)..... 55

Davila v. N. Reg'l Joint Police Bd., 370 F. Supp. 3d 498 (W.D. Pa. 2019) 21

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010) 33

Hoye v. City of Oakland, 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011)20,21

Kiewit E. Co., Inc. v. L & R Const. Co., Inc., 44 F.3d 1194 (3d Cir. 1995) 31

Kohler v. Inter-Tel Tech., 244 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 34

McCaskill v. SCI Mgmt. Corp., 298 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 34

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 15,22,24,36,37,38,39,40,41,43,45,49,50,51

McGreedy v. Stroup, 413 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2005)27,28

Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Services of City of New York,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) 17,18,26,56

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati, 475 U.S. 469 (1986)17,26

Porter v. City of Philadelphia, 975 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2020) 16,17,21

Rains v. Cascade Indus., Inc., 402 F.2d 241 (3d Cir. 1968) 16

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 15,32,35,45

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
205 F. Supp. 3d 620 (M.D. Pa. 2016) [*Reilly I*] 9,54

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) [*Reilly II*] 3,10,35,36,40,43,45

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
336 F. Supp. 3d 451 (M.D. Pa. 2018) [*Reilly III*]..... 10,11,29,35,37,42,50,51

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
790 F. App'x 468 (3d Cir. 2019) [*Reilly IV*]3,11,12,30,52

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg, 141 S. Ct. 185 (2020) 12

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg, No. 1:16-CV-510,
2022 WL 906205 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 2022)..... 13

U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Shapiro, 835 F.2d 1007 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 34

STATUTES

18 Pa. C.S. § 2701 48

18 Pa. C.S. § 2709 48

18 Pa. C.S. § 3503 48

18 Pa. C.S. § 5503 48

18 Pa. C.S. § 5507 48

18 U.S.C. § 248 [FACE].....	49,50
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9,16,56
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30	20,21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	15,16
Harrisburg Code Ch. 3-371.....	<i>passim</i>
Harrisburg Code Ch. 3-339.....	48
Harrisburg Code Ch. 3-341.....	48
Harrisburg Code Ch. 3-343.....	48
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	11,13,15,16,22,24,35,36,52,53,55
